
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027343-2024 

Contract

KERBSIDE MULTIMATERIAL COLLECTION AND
RECYCLING SERVICE

Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-027343
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-046a21  
Published 27 August 2024, 4:35pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Ardeevin, 80 Galmorgan Road

Ballymena

BT42 1AB

Email

procurement@midandeastantrim.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2825633537

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027343-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027343-2024
mailto:procurement@midandeastantrim.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

UKN0F - Mid and East Antrim

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.midandeastantrim.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.midandeastantrim.gov.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

KERBSIDE MULTIMATERIAL COLLECTION AND RECYCLING SERVICE

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90514000 - Refuse recycling services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The employer invites Tenderers to provide the

service for the kerbside collection and treatment services for recyclable materials.

The Tenderer will provide a comprehensive collection, treatment, and onward sale

arrangements for a range of dry recyclable materials, which must include as a

minimum at the commencement of the contract: paper; cardboard; metal tins and

cans; plastic bottles, tubs, trays and pots; textiles; tetrapak®; glass bottles and jars

and aluminium foil. The contract is for approximately 46,640 dwellings in the

Ballymena and Carrickfergus areas.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,200,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 4 to 7

NUTS codes

UKN0F - Mid and East Antrim

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The employer invites Tenderers to provide the

service for the kerbside collection and treatment services for recyclable materials.

The Tenderer will provide a comprehensive collection, treatment, and onward sale

arrangements for a range of dry recyclable materials, which must include as a

minimum at the commencement of the contract: paper; cardboard; metal tins and

cans; plastic bottles, tubs, trays and pots; textiles; tetrapak®; glass bottles and jars

and aluminium foil. The contract is for approximately 46,640 dwellings in the

Ballymena and Carrickfergus areas.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-016379

/Notice/016379-2024


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bryson Recycling Limited

Belfast

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN0F - Mid and East Antrim

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,200,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Mid And East Antrim

Ballymenaa

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-24T05:59:49+0000
	TCPDF




